JOB STRESS AMONG UNSKILLED WORKERS IN
PLANTATION DIVISIONS AT SIME DARBY PLANTATION

SDN BHD

By
KAMALITA KAMARUDIN

Thesis Submitted to the Centre for
Graduate Studies,
Universiti Utara Malaysia,

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
Degree of Master of Human Resource
Management
December 2011



JOB STRESS AMONG UNSKILLED WORKERS IN
PLANTATION DIVISIONS AT SIME DARBY PLANTATION

SDN BHD

KAMALITA KAMARUDIN

MASTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA
DECEMBER 2011



KAMALITA KAMARUDIN UUM 2011



PERMISSION TO USE

| hereby declare and agree that the University Utara Malaysia make it freely available for
inspection. | further agree that permission for copying of this research paper in any
manner. | also declare it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other

Master degree at University Utara Malaysia.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of material in this project paper, in

whole or part should be addressed to :

Dean
College of Business
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini meneliti dan memberi gambaran keseluruhan sebab dan akibat tekanan kerja,
dan mekanisme menangani pelbagai tekanan kerja di kalangan sampel rawak 108 pekerja
di bahagian perladangan Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd. Analisis deskriptif telah
digunakan untuk memberikan maklumat dan untuk menentukan jumlah varians dalam
tahap tekanan kerja.  Pemeriksaan melalui kritikal sastera (literature review)

menyediakan rangka kerja konsep bagi memahami punca-punca tekanan kerja.

Kaedah penyelidikan yang digunakan untuk kajian ini bergantung dan merujuk kepada
jurnal, artikel dari majalah dan surat khabar, dan internet yang lain yang digunakan.

Soalan Penyelidikan menganalisa;

1. Apakah ciri-ciri demografi meramalkan perbezaan dalam tahap tekanan kerja di
kalangan pekerja tidak mahir ?
2. Apakah tahap dan punca stres kerja di kalangan pekerja tidak mahir ?

3. Apakah tindakan pekerja dan usaha organisasi untuk mengelakkan tekanan kerja?

Hasil penyelidikan tidak mengejutkan. Peserta dilihat mendapat tekanan kerja yang
berkaitan dengan perkembangan terbaru yang dibuat oleh organisasi dan kekurangan
sokongan. Penyelidikan ini, dengan sokongan dari majikan, pekerja dan tanggungjawab
untuk mengenal pasti tanda-tanda awal tekanan dan memberikan tahap yang berkesan
menangani tekanan kerja. Kerjasama seperti ini dapat membantu dalam mencegah

masalah yang dihadapi oleh pekerja .



ABSTRACT

This study examined and overview of the causes and consequences of job stress, and of
various coping mechanisms among a random sample of 108 of workers at the plantation
division of Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd. The descriptive analysis was used to provide
information and to determine the amount of variance in job stress levels. A critical
examination of literature provides a conceptual framework for understanding the causes

of job stress.

The research method used for this study relied exclusively on journals, articles from

magazines and newspapers, and other applied internet. Research questions were asked;

1. What demographic characteristic predict differences in level of job stress among
unskilled workers?
2. What is the level and causes of job stress among unskilled workers?

3. What are worker’s actions and organizational’s effort to prevent the job stress?

Research results were not surprising. Participants perceived job stress related to latest
development made by organization and lack of support. This research, with support from
substantial of evidence, employer and employees should share responsibility for
identifying early signs of stress and developing effective coping mechanisms. Such

cooperation can assist in preventing a clearly urgent problem.



DEDICATIONS

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my family for their support and

encouragement

Thank you to...

% Encik Ainudin b Mohd Bahari, Md Zaini b Abd Malek and Shaifuzain b Ahmad
for giving me the information about their estates for me to do research.

% My friends and all plantations workers who have involved for their support and
encouragement.

s+ All lectures at Universiti Utara Malaysia who have shared with me their

experiences and knowledge.

I am truly honoured for this opportunity



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to take this opportunity to thank my research advisors, Dr. Jasmani binti
Mohd. Yunus. Without her this research would not have been possible. My sincere thanks
to the advisor for the constructive comments, inspiring ideas and sound advise. | truly
respect and appreciate your support and relentless drive for perfection, which was a

constant of motivation to me.

Words could not express my appreciation to my family for their endless love,
encouragement, patience and understanding. You are my pillar of strength and my pillow

of comfort.



CHAPTER TITLE PAGE

PERMISSION TO USE i

ABSTRACT i
DEDICATIONS iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0  General Overview 1
1.1  Background of Study 2
1.2 Limitation 5
1.2.1 Lack of Cooperation 5
1.3 Problem Statements 5
1.3.1 Tasks Performed and Productivity 5
1.3.2 Grievances 6
1.3.3 Absenteeism 6
1.4 Research Objective 8
1.4.1 Specific Objective 8
15 Research Questions 8

Vi



CHAPTER 2:

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.35

2.4

2.5

CHAPTER 3:

3.0

3.1

3.2

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Definition of Concept

211
212
2.1.3
214

Stress

Job Stress

Unskilled Workers
Psychological Wellbeing

The Under Pinning Theory

Previous Studies

231
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.34

Stress and Level of Stress

Main Sources Of Job Stress

Main Coping Strategies
Relationship between Job Stress and
Psychological Wellbeing

Relationship between Job Stress and
Coping Strategies

Literature Review

Summary Of Chapter 2

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Operational Definition

Theoretical Framework

vii

10
10
10
12
13
13
15
18
18
21
22

24

29

32

36

38

39

42



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

CHAPTER 4:

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

Hypothesis

Research Design
Population and Sampling
3.5.1 Population

3.5.2 Sample

Data Collection Method
Research Instruments

3.7.1 Testify the Research Instruments
i. Reliability Testify
ii. Pilot Test

3.7.2  Testify the Research Data
i. Descriptive analysis
ii. Pearson Correlation

iii. Hypothesis Testing

RESEARCH FINDINGS

Introduction
Rate of Response
Demographic Profile of Respondents

Analysis of Research

4.3.1 The level and Causes of Job Stress
4.3.2 Coping with Stress

4.3.3 Tasks

4.3.4 Work Roles

viii

43

43

44

44

45

46

46

48
51
51

51
51
52
53

54

54

54

58
58
59
59
60



4.3.5 Interpersonal Relationship in Organization 60

4.3.6 Career Concerns 61
4.3.7 Career- Family Conflict 62
4.3.8 Coping with Stress — Individual 63
4.3.9 Coping with Stress — Organization 63
4.4  Measures of Central Tendencies and Dispersion 64
45  Measures of Pearson Correlations 66
4.6  Hypothesis Testing 70
4.7  Summary of Chapter Four 71

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

51 Introduction 72
5.2  Discussions 79
5.3  Recommendations 74
54  Conclusions 75
Reference 77
Appendix “A” Letter and survey questions 79



TABLE

Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 1.3

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 3.7

Table 3.8

Table 3.9

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

LIST OF TABLE

Details of Medical Leave
Details of Domestic Inquiry
Details of Counseling Session
Details of Populations

Analyses Details

Statistics for the Work Roles
Reliability Statistic- Work Roles

Statistics for Interpersonal Relationship in
Organization

Reliability Statistic- Interpersonal Relationship
In Organization

Statistics for the Career Concerns

Reliability Statistic- Career Concerns

Statistics analyses — Summary of hypotheses test
Demographic details — Age

Demographic details — Race

Demographic details — Education

Demographic details — Salary

Demographic details — Designation
Demographic details — Year of service

Demographic details — Working hours

PAGE

44

47

48

49

49

49

50

50

53

55

55

56

56

57

57

58



Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Descriptive Statistic — The Design of Task
Descriptive Statistic- Work Roles

Descriptive Statistic
Interpersonal Relationship in an Organization

Descriptive Statistic- Career Concerns
Descriptive Statistic — Career-Family Conflict
Pearson Correlations Analysis ~Work Roles

Pearson Correlations Analysis —
Interpersonal Relationship in Organization

Pearson Correlations Analysis
Career Concerns

Pearson Correlations Analysis
Career-Family Conflict

Summary of Hypotheses Results

Xi

64

64

65

65

66

66

67

68

69

71



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE PAGE
Figure 3.1 Theoretical Framework 42
Figure 4.1 Interpersonal Relationship in an Organization 61
Figure 4.2 Career Concern 62

xii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0  General Overview

The creation of a work environment, either modern or traditional, that is motivating and
conducive to involvement, can be seen as vital to an organization’s ability to establish a
competitive advantage. How employees’ interpret the organization environment has an

effect on their attitude, motivation, performance and well being (Brown & Leigh, 1996)

The nature of work has changed in recent decades due to industrial restructuring,
technological advancements, economic recessions and increasing global competition. As
a consequence, many of the fundamental conditions underlying the organization of work

have changed.

An individual’s attitude, behavior and health are all affected by how that individual
experiences his or her surroundings. Such attitudes often lean in a definite direction, such
as in favour of or against the object. Thus, regardless of how the work environment is
experienced, together with attitude towards work, would have consequences for both

employees and the organization.

Today, in a rapid, evolving and diverse society, workplace changes occur virtually
overnight. Organization and their employees need to be able to adjust quickly to an ever-
changing world. This research has, therefore, deliberately chosen to identifying causes

that can lead to job stress among unskilled workers in plantation divisions.



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



REFERENCES

Cohen S & Wills T A.(1985) Stress social support and the buffering hypothesis Psychol,
Bull. 98:310-57, 1985

David Vienneau. “Joblessness Called Our Number One Health Threat”, The Toronto Star
(February 2, 2003):A3

Gillespie, M. & Melby V. (2003). Burnout among nursing staff in accident and
emergency acute medicine: a comparative study. Journal of Clinical Nursing .
12,842-851.

Israel, B. A., House, J. S., Schurman, S. J., Heaney, C., & Mero, R. P., (1989). The
relation of personal resources, participation, influence, interpersonal relationships
and coping strategies to occupational stress, job strains and health: A multivariate
analysis. Work & Stress, 3, 163-194.

Jackson, S. E. (1983). Participation in decision making as a strategy for reducing job-
related strain. Journal of Applied Psychology, 68, 3-19.

Kleiner,B.H., & Ornelas S. (2003). New developments in managing job related stress.
Equal Opportunities International, 22, 64-70.

Kweon, B.S., Tassinary, L.G., Ulrich, R.S., & Walker, V.D. (2008). Anger and stress: The
role of landscape posters in an office setting. Environment and Behavior, 40, 355-381.

Lazarus, R. (1991). Psychological stress in the workplace. Journal of Social Behavior
and Personality, 6, 1-13.

Locke, E. A., & Taylor, M. S. (1990). Stress, coping, and the meaning of work. In W.
Nord & A. P. Brief (Eds.), The meaning of work (pp. 135-170). New York: Heath.

Long, B. C. (1988). Stress management for school personnel: Stress inoculation training
and exercise. Psychology in the Schools, 25, 314-324.

Matteson MT and JM Ivancevich, 1999. Organisational Behavior and Management. 5th
ed. New York: McGraw Hill.

Pilbeam, S. and Corbridge, M. ‘People Resourcing - HRM in Practice’, 4th edition,
London: Financial Times/ Prentice Hall.

Roberts JA, RA Lapidus and LB Chonko, 1997. "Salesperson and Stress: The Moderating
Role of Locus of Control on Work Stressors and Felt Stress". Journal of Marketing
Theory and Practice, Vol 5 No 3, pp 93-108.

Sauter, S., Hurrell, J. Jr., Cooper, C. (Eds.). (1989). Job control and worker health. New
York: Wiley.

Smith PL, SJ Stanley and H Frank, H, 1998. "Employee Work Attitudes: The Subtle
Influence of Gender". Human Relations, Vol 51 No 5, pp 649-667.

77



Stokes, A.F., & Kite, K. (2001). On grasping a nettle and becoming emotional. In P.A.
Hancock, & P.A. Desmond (Eds.), Stress, workload, and fatigue. Mahwah, NJ: L.
Erlbaum.

Sutton, R., & Kahn, R. L. (1984). Prediction, understanding, and control as antidotes to
organizational stress. In J. Lorsch (Ed.), Handbook of organizational behavior.
Boston, MA: Harvard University Press.

Tepas, D. I. & Price, J. M. (2001) What is stress and what is fatigue? In:. P.A. Hancock
and P. A. Desmond (Eds.) Stress, Workload and Fatigue. Mahway, NJ, Lawrence
Erlllbaum, Pages 607-622.

Wiersma, U., & Berg, P. (1991). Work-home role conflict, family climate, and domestic
responsibilities among men and women. Journal of Applied Social Psychology, 21,
1207-1217.

Wright,Kirby (2007), Rethinking Knowledge Work:Supporting Work and Learning
Through Personal Management

78



	COVER PAGE-23-12-11
	TABLE OF CONTENTS-23-12-11
	projectpaperETA(Final)-DR JASMANI-23-12-11

