JOB STRESS AMONG UNSKILLED WORKERS IN PLANTATION DIVISIONS AT SIME DARBY PLANTATION SDN BHD

By KAMALITA KAMARUDIN

Thesis Submitted to the Centre for
Graduate Studies,
Universiti Utara Malaysia,
In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
Degree of Master of Human Resource
Management
December 2011

JOB STRESS AMONG UNSKILLED WORKERS IN PLANTATION DIVISIONS AT SIME DARBY PLANTATION SDN BHD

KAMALITA KAMARUDIN

MASTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA DECEMBER 2011

KAMALITA KAMARUDIN UUM 2011

PERMISSION TO USE

I hereby declare and agree that the University Utara Malaysia make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this research paper in any manner. I also declare it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other Master degree at University Utara Malaysia.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of material in this project paper, in whole or part should be addressed to :

Dean
College of Business
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini meneliti dan memberi gambaran keseluruhan sebab dan akibat tekanan kerja, dan mekanisme menangani pelbagai tekanan kerja di kalangan sampel rawak 108 pekerja di bahagian perladangan Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd. Analisis deskriptif telah digunakan untuk memberikan maklumat dan untuk menentukan jumlah varians dalam tahap tekanan kerja. Pemeriksaan melalui kritikal sastera (literature review) menyediakan rangka kerja konsep bagi memahami punca-punca tekanan kerja.

Kaedah penyelidikan yang digunakan untuk kajian ini bergantung dan merujuk kepada jurnal, artikel dari majalah dan surat khabar, dan internet yang lain yang digunakan. Soalan Penyelidikan menganalisa;

- 1. Apakah ciri-ciri demografi meramalkan perbezaan dalam tahap tekanan kerja di kalangan pekerja tidak mahir ?
- 2. Apakah tahap dan punca stres kerja di kalangan pekerja tidak mahir?
- 3. Apakah tindakan pekerja dan usaha organisasi untuk mengelakkan tekanan kerja?

Hasil penyelidikan tidak mengejutkan. Peserta dilihat mendapat tekanan kerja yang berkaitan dengan perkembangan terbaru yang dibuat oleh organisasi dan kekurangan sokongan. Penyelidikan ini, dengan sokongan dari majikan, pekerja dan tanggungjawab untuk mengenal pasti tanda-tanda awal tekanan dan memberikan tahap yang berkesan menangani tekanan kerja. Kerjasama seperti ini dapat membantu dalam mencegah masalah yang dihadapi oleh pekerja.

ABSTRACT

This study examined and overview of the causes and consequences of job stress, and of various coping mechanisms among a random sample of 108 of workers at the plantation division of Sime Darby Plantation Sdn Bhd. The descriptive analysis was used to provide information and to determine the amount of variance in job stress levels. A critical examination of literature provides a conceptual framework for understanding the causes of job stress.

The research method used for this study relied exclusively on journals, articles from magazines and newspapers, and other applied internet. Research questions were asked;

- 1. What demographic characteristic predict differences in level of job stress among unskilled workers?
- 2. What is the level and causes of job stress among unskilled workers?
- 3. What are worker's actions and organizational's effort to prevent the job stress?

Research results were not surprising. Participants perceived job stress related to latest development made by organization and lack of support. This research, with support from substantial of evidence, employer and employees should share responsibility for identifying early signs of stress and developing effective coping mechanisms. Such cooperation can assist in preventing a clearly urgent problem.

DEDICATIONS

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my family for their support and encouragement

Thank you to...

- Encik Ainudin b Mohd Bahari, Md Zaini b Abd Malek and Shaifuzain b Ahmad for giving me the information about their estates for me to do research.
- My friends and all plantations workers who have involved for their support and encouragement.
- ❖ All lectures at Universiti Utara Malaysia who have shared with me their experiences and knowledge.

I am truly honoured for this opportunity

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my research advisors, Dr. Jasmani binti Mohd. Yunus. Without her this research would not have been possible. My sincere thanks to the advisor for the constructive comments, inspiring ideas and sound advise. I truly respect and appreciate your support and relentless drive for perfection, which was a constant of motivation to me.

Words could not express my appreciation to my family for their endless love, encouragement, patience and understanding. You are my pillar of strength and my pillow of comfort.

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	PERMISSION TO USE	i
	ABSTRACT	ii
	DEDICATIONS	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF TABLES	X
	LIST OF FIGURES	xii
CHAPTER 1	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	General Overview	1
1.1	Background of Study	2
1.2	Limitation	5
	1.2.1 Lack of Cooperation	5
1.3	Problem Statements	5
	1.3.1 Tasks Performed and Productivity1.3.2 Grievances1.3.3 Absenteeism	5 6 6
1.4	Research Objective	8
	1.4.1 Specific Objective	8
1.5	Research Questions	8

CHAF	TER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0	Introduction	10
	2.1	Definition of Concept	10
		2.1.1 Stress2.1.2 Job Stress2.1.3 Unskilled Workers2.1.4 Psychological Wellbeing	10 12 13 13
	2.2	The Under Pinning Theory	15
	2.3	Previous Studies	18
		 2.3.1 Stress and Level of Stress 2.3.2 Main Sources Of Job Stress 2.3.3 Main Coping Strategies 2.3.4 Relationship between Job Stress and 	18 21 22
		Psychological Wellbeing	24
	2.3.5	Relationship between Job Stress and Coping Strategies	29
	2.4	Literature Review	32
	2.5	Summary Of Chapter 2	36
СНАР	TER 3	: METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	Introduction	38
	3.1	Operational Definition	39
	3.2	Theoretical Framework	42

	3.3	Hypothesis	43
	3.4	Research Design	43
	3.5	Population and Sampling	44
		3.5.1 Population 3.5.2 Sample	44 45
	3.6	Data Collection Method	46
	3.7	Research Instruments	46
		3.7.1 Testify the Research Instruments	48
		i. Reliability Testify	51
		ii. Pilot Test	51
		3.7.2 Testify the Research Data	51
		i. Descriptive analysis	51
		ii. Pearson Correlation	52
		iii. Hypothesis Testing	53
CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS			
	4.0	Introduction	54
	4.1	Rate of Response	54
	4.2	Demographic Profile of Respondents	54
	4.3	Analysis of Research	58
		4.3.1 The level and Causes of Job Stress	58
		4.3.2 Coping with Stress	59
		4.3.3 Tasks	59
		4.3.4 Work Roles	60

	4.3.5 Interpersonal Relationship in Organization	60
	4.3.6 Career Concerns	61
	4.3.7 Career- Family Conflict	62
	4.3.8 Coping with Stress – Individual	63
	4.3.9 Coping with Stress – Organization	63
4.4	Measures of Central Tendencies and Dispersion	64
4.5	Measures of Pearson Correlations	66
4.6	Hypothesis Testing	70
4.7	Summary of Chapter Four	71

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

5.1	Introduction	72
5.2	Discussions	79
5.3	Recommendations	74
5.4	Conclusions	75
Reference		77
Appendix "A" Letter and survey questions		79

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE		PAGE
Table 1.1	Details of Medical Leave	4
Table 1.2	Details of Domestic Inquiry	4
Table 1.3	Details of Counseling Session	4
Table 3.1	Details of Populations	44
Table 3.2	Analyses Details	47
Table 3.3	Statistics for the Work Roles	48
Table 3.4	Reliability Statistic- Work Roles	49
Table 3.5	Statistics for Interpersonal Relationship in Organization	49
Table 3.6	Reliability Statistic- Interpersonal Relationship In Organization	49
Table 3.7	Statistics for the Career Concerns	50
Table 3.8	Reliability Statistic- Career Concerns	50
Table 3.9	Statistics analyses – Summary of hypotheses test	53
Table 4.1	Demographic details – Age	55
Table 4.2	Demographic details – Race	55
Table 4.3	Demographic details – Education	56
Table 4.4	Demographic details – Salary	56
Table 4.5	Demographic details – Designation	57
Table 4.6	Demographic details – Year of service	57
Table 4.7	Demographic details – Working hours	58

Table 4.8	Descriptive Statistic – The Design of Task	64
Table 4.9	Descriptive Statistic- Work Roles	64
Table 4.10	Descriptive Statistic Interpersonal Relationship in an Organization	65
Table 4.11	Descriptive Statistic- Career Concerns	65
Table 4.12	Descriptive Statistic – Career-Family Conflict	66
Table 4.13	Pearson Correlations Analysis -Work Roles	66
Table 4.14	Pearson Correlations Analysis – Interpersonal Relationship in Organization	67
Table 4.15	Pearson Correlations Analysis Career Concerns	68
Table 4.16	Pearson Correlations Analysis Career-Family Conflict	69
Table 4 17	Summary of Hypotheses Results	71

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
Figure 3.1	Theoretical Framework	42
Figure 4.1	Interpersonal Relationship in an Organization	61
Figure 4.2	Career Concern	62

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 General Overview

The creation of a work environment, either modern or traditional, that is motivating and conducive to involvement, can be seen as vital to an organization's ability to establish a competitive advantage. How employees' interpret the organization environment has an effect on their attitude, motivation, performance and well being (Brown & Leigh, 1996)

The nature of work has changed in recent decades due to industrial restructuring, technological advancements, economic recessions and increasing global competition. As a consequence, many of the fundamental conditions underlying the organization of work have changed.

An individual's attitude, behavior and health are all affected by how that individual experiences his or her surroundings. Such attitudes often lean in a definite direction, such as in favour of or against the object. Thus, regardless of how the work environment is experienced, together with attitude towards work, would have consequences for both employees and the organization.

Today, in a rapid, evolving and diverse society, workplace changes occur virtually overnight. Organization and their employees need to be able to adjust quickly to an everchanging world. This research has, therefore, deliberately chosen to identifying causes that can lead to job stress among unskilled workers in plantation divisions.

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

REFERENCES

- Cohen S & Wills T A.(1985) Stress social support and the buffering hypothesis Psychol, Bull. 98:310-57, 1985
- David Vienneau. "Joblessness Called Our Number One Health Threat", The Toronto Star (February 2, 2003):A3
- Gillespie, M. & Melby V. (2003). Burnout among nursing staff in accident and emergency acute medicine: a comparative study. *Journal of Clinical Nursing* . 12,842-851.
- Israel, B. A., House, J. S., Schurman, S. J., Heaney, C., & Mero, R. P., (1989). The relation of personal resources, participation, influence, interpersonal relationships and coping strategies to occupational stress, job strains and health: *A multivariate analysis. Work & Stress*, *3*, 163-194.
- Jackson, S. E. (1983). Participation in decision making as a strategy for reducing jobrelated strain. *Journal of Applied Psychology*, 68, 3-19.
- Kleiner, B.H., & Ornelas S. (2003). New developments in managing job related stress. *Equal Opportunities International*, 22, 64-70.
- Kweon, B.S., Tassinary, L.G., Ulrich, R.S., & Walker, V.D. (2008). Anger and stress: The role of landscape posters in an office setting. *Environment and Behavior*, 40, 355-381.
- Lazarus, R. (1991). Psychological stress in the workplace. *Journal of Social Behavior and Personality*, 6, 1-13.
- Locke, E. A., & Taylor, M. S. (1990). Stress, coping, and the meaning of work. In W. Nord & A. P. Brief (Eds.), *The meaning of work (pp. 135-170)*. New York: Heath.
- Long, B. C. (1988). Stress management for school personnel: *Stress inoculation training* and exercise. Psychology in the Schools, 25, 314-324.
- Matteson MT and JM Ivancevich, 1999. *Organisational Behavior and Management*. 5th ed. New York: McGraw Hill.
- Pilbeam, S. and Corbridge, M. 'People Resourcing HRM in Practice', 4th edition, London: Financial Times/ Prentice Hall.
- Roberts JA, RA Lapidus and LB Chonko, 1997. "Salesperson and Stress: The Moderating Role of Locus of Control on Work Stressors and Felt Stress". *Journal of Marketing Theory and Practice*, Vol 5 No 3, pp 93-108.
- Sauter, S., Hurrell, J. Jr., Cooper, C. (Eds.). (1989). *Job control and worker health*. New York: Wiley.
- Smith PL, SJ Stanley and H Frank, H, 1998. "Employee Work Attitudes: The Subtle Influence of Gender". *Human Relations, Vol 51 No 5, pp 649-667.*

- Stokes, A.F., & Kite, K. (2001). On grasping a nettle and becoming emotional. In P.A. Hancock, & P.A. Desmond (Eds.), *Stress, workload, and fatigue*. Mahwah, NJ: L. Erlbaum.
 - Sutton, R., & Kahn, R. L. (1984). Prediction, understanding, and control as antidotes to organizational stress. In J. Lorsch (Ed.), Handbook of organizational behavior. Boston, MA: Harvard University Press.
- Tepas, D. I. & Price, J. M. (2001) What is stress and what is fatigue? In:. P.A. Hancock and P. A. Desmond (Eds.) *Stress, Workload and Fatigue*. Mahway, NJ, Lawrence Erllbaum, Pages 607-622.
 - Wiersma, U., & Berg, P. (1991). Work-home role conflict, family climate, and domestic responsibilities among men and women. *Journal of Applied Social Psychology*, 21, 1207-1217.
 - Wright, Kirby (2007), Rethinking Knowledge Work: Supporting Work and Learning Through Personal Management